

Judicial Council of California

Please visit courts website: www.courts.ca.gov to view live meeting on November 17, 2023

Subject Text

Meeting materials are available through

File #: 16-107, Version: 1

Title

Judicial Council Report to the Legislature: Report on the California Community Corrections Performance Incentives Act of 2009: Findings From the SB 678 Program (2016) (Action Required)

Summary

The Criminal Justice Services office recommends that the Judicial Council receive the *Report on the California Community Corrections Performance Incentives Act of 2009: Findings From the SB 678 Program* (2016) and direct the Administrative Director to submit this annual report to the California Legislature and Governor, as mandated by Penal Code section 1232. Under the statute, the Judicial Council is required to submit a comprehensive report on the implementation of the act--including information on the effectiveness of the act and specific recommendations regarding resource allocations and additional collaboration--no later than 18 months after the initial receipt of funding under the act and annually thereafter.

Recommendation

Staff to the Judicial Council, Criminal Justice Services office, recommends that the Judicial Council:

- 1. Receive the attached *Report on the California Community Corrections Performance Incentives Act of 2009: Findings from the SB 678 Program* (2016) documenting program history, findings, and potential recommendations related to the California Community Corrections Performance Incentives Act of 2009 (Sen. Bill 678); and
- 2. Direct the Administrative Director to submit this report to the California Legislature and Governor by July 29, 2016, to comply with Penal Code section 1232, which requires the Judicial Council to submit to the Governor and the Legislature annually a comprehensive report on the implementation of the Senate Bill 678 program, including information on the effectiveness of the program and policy recommendations regarding resource allocation for improvements to the SB 678 program.